GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2001

H HOUSE BILL 1628

Short Title:	Scotland Neck Cultural Arts Center Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Representative Hall.	
Referred to:	Appropriations.	

June 12, 2002

1	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
2	AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR A CULTURAL ARTS CENTER IN
3	SCOTLAND NECK.
4	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
5	SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of
6	Scotland Neck in Halifax County the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars
7	(\$250,000) for the 2002-2003 fiscal year to be used by the Scotland Neck Cultural Arts
8	Foundation for a cultural arts center. The Scotland Neck Cultural Arts Foundation shall
9	be composed of the Scotland Neck Recreation Foundation, the Scotland Neck
10	Coordinating Committee, and a local historian.
11	SECTION 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 2002.